
 

Democratic Services 
Council Offices 
CAERNARFON 

Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
11.00 am, THURSDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting  

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 14/10/20) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Annwen Hughes Aled Wyn Jones 
Linda Morgan Edgar Wyn Owen Gethin Glyn Williams 

Gruffydd Williams Simon Glyn Berwyn Parry Jones 
Dafydd Owen   

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Kevin Morris Jones Mike Stevens 
Elwyn Jones Elfed Powell Roberts 

Angela Russell  
 
 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Robert Glyn Daniels Owain Williams 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor 
Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

 
  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2020 / 21 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice Chiar for 2020 / 21 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on the 6th of February 2020 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

7.   ANNUAL UPDATE BY THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
(GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY) 
 

12 - 57 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor Dafydd Meurig  
 
To consider the report 

 

 

8.   THE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 OF THE GWYNEDD AND 
ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 

58 - 75 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 
 
To consider the report 

 

 

 



Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau 

 

Communities Scrutiny Committee, Thursday 6 February 2020 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Elfed Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillor Gethin Glyn Williams (Vice-chairman) 
  
COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Glyn Daniels, Elwyn Edwards, Annwen Hughes, Aled 
Wyn Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Elwyn Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn 
Owen, Angela Russell, Mike Stevens, Gruffydd Williams and Owain Williams. 
 
OFFICERS:   Bethan Adams (Scrutiny Advisor) and Eirian Roberts (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
In relation to items 5 and 6 on the agenda - Councillor Catrin Wager (Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Municipal Services), Steffan Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal Services) 
and Peter Simpson (Street Services Manager).   
 
In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Councillor Gareth Griffith (Cabinet Member- Environment), 
Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment Services) and Cara Owen (Planning Manager - 
Development and Enforcement Control).  
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Glyn and Linda Morgan. 
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 5 
December 2019, as a true record.  

 
5. STREET ENFORCEMENT 
 

The progress report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal Services was 
submitted on the following:-  
 

 Use of cameras by maritime staff;  

 The impact of changes to recycling arrangements;  

 Collaboration with other neighbouring counties to improve provision;    

 Reconsider current staffing levels in the Street Enforcement Unit;  

 Expand the interdepartmental collaboration where other Council staff receive 
delegated enforcement powers on the street. 

 
The Cabinet Member set out the context noting that:-  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau 

 The changes to the recycling arrangements in Dwyfor had been very positive, with 
a reduction in missed collections.  It had been more problematic in Arfon due to a 
number of factors, including inclement weather, vehicles breaking down and a 
great deal more waste being produced over the Christmas period.   She wished to 
apologise to those communities that had been affected and noted that she was 
confident that the service was much better by now.  As a result of the difficulties in 
Arfon, the changes in Meirionnydd had been postponed until after Easter.   

 In terms of collaboration with other neighbouring counties to improve provision, it 
appeared that every county was addressing the work in different ways, 
consequently there was more demand on this Council to develop its own way of 
operating.     

 She had recently had an opportunity to go and see the new CCTV system.   She 
noted that it was a particularly good quality system, and there was an opportunity 
to use this type of provision much more in the future.   In addition, the workers 
who ran the system had been asked to attend the area forums to explain more 
about the provision.  

 It was extremely important for the county's communities to be clean and tidy and 
to be a pleasing place to live. There were three parts to this, namely to ensure 
that the collection arrangements were good, that the Council worked with 
volunteers and communities to maximise the area's appearance, and also the 
enforcement element.  

 
Officers elaborated on the content of the report, and members were invited to ask 
questions and offer observations. 
 
During the discussion, the following observations were submitted by members: 
 

 It was noted that materials continued to fall out of the recycling vehicles, as they 
were driven off with the doors still open.   It was accepted that it was inevitable in 
urban areas as it was not practical to close the doors between every property, 
however, drivers should be reminded to close the doors in rural areas, where 
houses are scattered.   

 Satisfaction was expressed regarding the new collection service in Dwyfor and it 
was noted that matters had been tidied up considerably following these changes.  

 It was noted that dog faeces continued to be a contentious issue and it was 
suggested that the only way to deal with this was to install temporary cameras on 
some of the paths where the problem was worst.  

 It was noted that street bins should be emptied twice a day during school 
holidays.  

 Attention was drawn to the fact that the county's road signs were dirty.  

 It was suggested that work should be undertaken with the Maritime Department to 
erect enforcement signs on beaches, as this would have a positive impact on the 
environment, together with a scheme to respect the area in line with the 
enforcement element.   

 
In response to the above and questions from members, it was noted:-   
 

 The new CCTV system was not a system on the lorries, but a street system.   The 
system was more digital than the previous system, with more and better quality 
cameras, this meant that no workforce was required in the CCTV unit anymore.  It 
was also confirmed that this workforce had by now left the Council.    

 That losing materials from vehicles had been a constant complaint.  It was agreed 
that the doors should be closed when working out in the countryside and this 
message would be conveyed to the worker gangs.  

Page 5



Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau 

 As recent discussions regarding collaboration had not led to a regional solution, it 
was proposed to look at this as a department and service and undertake a Ffordd 
Gwynedd review regarding the team, and how the service was being delivered, 
with the aim of drafting a new structure that would lead to improving the element 
of dropping litter and dog faeces. The initial meeting had already taken place and 
it
[...]
tment was also part of the Bangor Image Group, a 
wider group looking at the city's appearance.   

 It was proposed to trial QR code stickers in the Upper Bangor student areas, and 
possibly Hirael as well, and it was hoped that there would be an update regarding 
this time-schedule soon.   

 A great deal of work could be done in promoting services offered and to change 
behaviour.    

 The Council needed to reach a recycling target of 64% by March this year, with 
the target then increasing to 70%.    

 She was eager to develop an engagement and communication programme with 
the Communication Unit in order to go out into the communities to speak with 
people and raise awareness and understanding of waste issues. 

 
The officers elaborated on the content of the report, and members were invited to ask 
questions and offer observations. 
 
During the discussion, the following observations were submitted by members:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Investigation's recommendations were welcomed.  It was noted that 
officers had taken notice of the investigation members' opinion and it was deemed 
that implementing those recommendations would make a difference to the service 
and the environment for residents.    

 It was noted that there was a tendency to deviate towards Bangor, however, this 
was where the most profound problems where due to the student population and 
the city's geography.  

 It was emphasised that Gwynedd needed to be recycling champions.  This would 
require further investment, but there was no other option.   The Council undertook 
very good work in the field, however, it was necessary to do a little bit more again.   

 Concern was expressed that fines could lead to an increase in fly tipping, 
especially in rural wards.  

 The good work of the recycling centre at Ffridd Rasus was praised and the head 
officer was asked to convey this message to the workers.  

 The emergency department who deal with fly tipping and overflowing street bins, 
was thanked
[...]
fee of £25. Over 4000 requests were received a year, and the bulky items were 
recycled, this was different to what used to happen to the materials in the 
community skips that went to landfill.   It was explained that people could organise 
a bulky refuse collection via the Gwynedd app and it was noted that it was 
proposed to give more publicity to the service available.  

 Dependent on the success of the trial with the QR stickers, the stickers may be 
placed on bins in general, and to also discuss this type of scheme with takeaway 
shops etc.   

Page 8



Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau 

 That discussions had taken place with businesses in Bangor in an effort to 
encourage them to use less polystyrene in food the packaging, there was also a 
role within the community to work with businesses regarding this.   

 
RESOLVED 
(a) To accept the report and to note the observations. 
(b) To request that the service makes arrangements for committee members to 

visit Caergylchu to learn more about the processes that are undertaken there.   
 

7. PLANNING MATTERS AND THE DELEGATION SCHEME (MONITORING REPORT 
ON THE NEW DELEGATION SCHEME) 

 
The Cabinet Member's monitoring report on the implementation of the new Delegation 
Scheme for planning applications was submitted.  
 
The Cabinet Member set out the context noting that this was a matter that was live and 
changing, and the report gave members a picture of what was happening, what had 
changed and what the procedure was.  
 
Officers elaborated on the content of the report, and then members were invited to ask 
questions and offer observations. 
 
During the discussion, the following observations were submitted by members:- 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding the consultation arrangements with the AONB 
on the grounds that it would be more democratic if the observations on planning 
applications came from the Llŷn AONB Advisory Joint Committee, rather than the 
AONB Officer.  It was further noted that there had been 
[...]
 noted that he had difficulty in finding the exact location of the AONB on a 
detailed map.  He noted that the AONB Officer had not been consulted on a recent 
planning application at Bwlch Bridin, that abutted the AONB, and he was disappointed 
that there was no comment by the officer on an application that would affect the majority 
of Porthdinllaen bay.  
 

RESOLVED to recommend: 

(a) To continue to implement the statutory consultation procedure and use the 

new letter templates for consultations and to monitor the situation with the 

new back office system and review as required. 

(b) To continue to consult with the AONB Unit as per the current arrangement.  

(c) To continue to provide a programme of relevant training on a regular basis.  

(ch)  To reduce the number of Planning Committees from 15 per year to 12 per 

year and to monitor how this works over a one-year period and for this to be 

operational in the next financial year.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.15am and concluded at 12.15pm. 

Page 11



1 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CRIME AND 
DISORDER) GWYNEDD LOCAL AUTHORITY  
 

DATE: 
 

22 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT BY:  
 

COUNCILLOR DAFYDD MEURIG  
(SUPPORT OFFICER - CATHERINE E ROBERTS)  

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL UPDATE BY THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
(GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY)  

 
 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.01 To provide an overview to Members of the activities of the Gwynedd and Anglesey 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) during the period 2019-20, and developments 
for 2020-2021.  
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
2.01 The Community Safety Partnership is required to formally report to this committee 

each year to present an overview. This ensures that the Partnership delivers its 
obligations in accordance with sections 19 and 20 of the Criminal Justice and Police 
Act 2006.    
The committee’s duty is to scrutinise the Partnership’s work, rather than the work 
of individual members (bodies).  

 
2.02 There is a statutory duty on Local Authorities in accordance with the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998, and subsequent amendments because of the Police and Criminal 
Justice Act 2002 and 2006, to work in partnership with the Police, the Health 
service, the Probation Service and the Fire and Rescue Service, to address the local 
community safety agenda.   These are the main agencies that make up the 
Community Safety Partnership.   
 
Community safety partnerships were originally called crime and disorder 
partnerships, and although the name has been changed, the areas or responsibility 
have not, and they remain –  
 

 Crime and Disorder  

 Substance Misuse  

 Reducing reoffending 

 Delivering a strategic assessment to identify priorities (work that is now 
undertaken on a regional basis)  

 Putting plans in place to deal with these priorities (a plan now exists on a 
regional and local basis)  

 
2.03 A partnership has existed in Anglesey and in Gwynedd since 1998. However, it has 

operated as a two-county Partnership for many years now. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3.00 THE PARTNERSHIP’S PRIORITIES/DOCUMENTS FOR SCRUTINY   
3.01 The partnership works to an annual plan, which is based on a three-year regional 

plan.    
Attached are  - 

 The 2019-20 annual partnership plan – showing end of year position on all 
actions. 

 The Current annual plan, which has been in place since April of this year. 
  

3.02 Seven priorities attract the Partnership's attention. These priorities are based on a 
strategic assessment.   They are  -  
 

 Reducing victim based crimes (acquisitive crimes only)  

 Reducing Antisocial Behaviour 

 Supporting vulnerable people to prevent them becoming victims of crime  

 Raising confidence to report incidents of domestic abuse  

 Raising confidence to report sexual abuse  

 Addressing substance misuse in the area  

 Reducing Re-offending 
 

4.00 OVERVIEW OF OFFENDING RATES OVER THE REPORTING PERIOD 
  When measuring levels of crime, it is
[...]
, where tailored interventions might be required 

 Anglesey LA will pilot the use of a new ‘keeping safe’ app for children/parents 
through schools , any lessons will be shared at the end of the period 

 A three month pilot project will be run by Crimestoppers in South Gwynedd. 
Working alongside the Local Councillors and communities, the aim is to increase the 
confidence of communities to report crimes anonymously, without direct contact 
with the Police 

 

 

 

 

Monitoring -  
 

The Partnership will receive quarterly updates as to how crimes and incidents are presenting in Gwynedd and Anglesey. The analytical report, 

will explain any anomalies, and report on any additional factors which need attention. 
 

The work plan will also be monitored and reported on. 
 

 

 

P
age 56



11 
 

 

 

 

P
age 57



                                          
 

Committee Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date  22nd October 2020 
 

Title  The Annual Report 2019/20 of the Gwynedd and Anglesey’s Public 
Services Board 

Cabinet Member  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 
 

Purpose 
  

To provide a progress report on the work of the Gwynedd and Anglesey  
Public Services Board 

 
1. Introduction and context 

 

1.1 The Well-being of Future Generations Act (2015) aims to improve the economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. The Act highlights seven well-being goals and 
five ways of working to give public bodies a common purpose.                 

1.2 The Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board (PSB) was established in 2016, in 
accordance with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act). Indeed a PSB 
has been established for each Local Authority in Wales to ensure collaboration amongst public 
bodies to create a better future for the people of Wales. The decision undertaken in North West 
Wales was to establish a Public Services Board for Gwynedd which collaborates with the 
Anglesey Public Services Board.                      
[...]
e the priorities of the PSB. In 2018 
the well-being plan was published, outlining the 
priority areas: the Welsh language; Homes for local 
people; The impact of poverty on the wellbeing of 
our communities; The impact of climate change 
on community well-being; adult Health and social 
care and the wellbeing and success of children and 
young people. 

During the last two years the PSB subgroups have 
led on these priority areas, and have focused on 
joint delivery work. To do this the sub-groups have 
decided that they need to follow the five ways of 
working (and the additional two ways set by the 
Gwynedd and Ynys Môn PSB – Equality and the 
Welsh language) which are:

Collaboration

Prevention

Long-term 

Welsh 
Language 

Equality

Involvement Integration 

Page 64



Update
Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board now has four sub-groups that are 
responsible for the following priority areas: 

Below is a report on the progress of the sub-groups and the delivery work that has 
been undertaken during the past year. 

The Welsh Language

Homes for local 
people 

Climate Change

Health and 
Social Care

Page 65



Climate Change
We have seen the effect of climate change on our communities during 
the past year, with communities and homes having faced serious 
flooding. Communities and partners joined forces to deal with these 
incidents, which demonstrated the true resilience of our communities. 
The Climate Change sub-group has been established to encourage collaboration between the public 
bodies and our communities on how to deal with the threat to our communities from future changes to 
the climate. Our communities must be ready to prepare themselves, to identify their role, and collaborate 
with public body organisations on specific points. 

The sub-group has decided on the following actions:

1. Establish a Regional Framework 
The North Wales region’s Public Service Boards arranged an event in September 2019 to share best 
practice and discuss ideas 
[...]
plans to deal with poverty.  This became even more evident during the period of the pandemic, where 
everyone was drawn together to care for our most vulnerable communities. As a PSB we will continue 
to engage and collaborate with our communities and build on the good practice and the community 
resilience that has been in evidence.

Page 72



Progress made by the PSB outside the 
work of the sub-groups

During the period of the Well-being Assessments (2017), the residents of Gwynedd and Anglesey ex-
pressed that the distance from services and facilities, and a lack of suitable public transport was problem-
atic for them. The North Wales region’s Public Service Board decided to commission the Faculty of Social 
and Life Sciences, Glyndŵr University, Wrexham to undertake a research project on ‘Assessing transport 
barriers in North Wales: Understanding the issues and where they exist’. The PSB considers that continu-
ous research into relevant areas is important to support its decisions.

Skills and employment are crucial to contribute to the well-being of individuals and our communities. 
The PSB is determined that it should not duplicate work that is already happening within organisations, 
and has therefore emphasised that it will work closely with the Economic Ambition Board (EAB) on skills 
and employment matters. The Regional Skills Partnership has adopted the EAB’s skills and employment 
work. The Skills Partnership has a clear vision of creating an inclusive system, which is resilient and able 
to adapt to skills and employment opportunities and challenges. Gwynedd and Anglesey PSB consid-
ers that it can contribute to the work of the Skills Partnership by collaborating on the barriers faced by 
organisations and employers in Gwynedd and Anglesey specifically, in order to develop a better un-
derstanding of the situation in relation to the posts that will need to be filled over the next decade and 
which posts cannot currently be filled. 

Page 73



Survey
[...]
ith the current scrutiny 
arrangements. These arrangements between both councils could be reviewed again in due course.

1  Guidelines for Scrutiny Committees of Local Authorities on Public Services Board

Page 74



COVID-19: Recovery
In recent months the communities of Gwynedd and Anglesey have faced 
an extremely challenging time. It led to changes in our ways of working, 
and engaging with others. The public bodies are moving towards recovery 
while encouraging compliance with the measures and instructions to 
reduce the risk of spread of infection, and move towards the “new normal”.

As a starting point the public bodies will consider social, economic, environmental and cultural impacts 
and a role in working together is envisaged for the PSB to transform how services are delivered. We will 
continue to address the core work of the PSB to improve well-being and put the well-being of future 
Generations act at the heart of all recovery work, but give further consideration to delivery in a way that 
recognises the positive and negative impact of lessons learned as we all responded to Covid-19. 

Page 75


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 ANNUAL UPDATE BY THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 THE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 OF THE GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD
	Appendix 1 - PSB Annual Report 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 

 

 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 
 

 
PRESENT:   
  
COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Glyn Daniels, Elwyn Edwards, Simon Glyn, Annwen 
Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Elwyn Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, Linda Morgan, 
Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Elfed Roberts, Angela Russell, Mike Stevens, Gethin Glyn 
Williams, Gruffydd Williams and Owain Williams. 
 
OFFICERS:   Bethan Adams (Scrutiny Advisor) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Present for item 7: 
Councillor Dafydd Meurig (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being, Relationship with 
the Health Service) and Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director / Chair of the Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Community Safety Partnership) 
 
Present for item 8: 
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Council Leader / Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership) and Nonn 
Hughes (Manager of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board) 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Elfed Roberts as Chair of this committee for 

2020/21. 
 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Gethin G Williams as Vice-chair of this 

committee for 2020/21. 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Catherine Roberts (Senior Operational Officer Gwynedd 

and Anglesey Community Safety Partnership). 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 

 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 6 
February, 2020 as a true record.  

 
 

 
7.   ANNUAL UPDATE BY THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (GWYNEDD AND 

ANGLESEY) 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being submitted a report by the 
Senior Operational Officer of the Gwynedd and Anglesey Community Safety 
Partnership. It was explained that the Partnership was required to report formally 
to the Committee every year, presenting an overview of the Partnership's main 
strategic developments over the year, together with the commissioning work that 
set the framework for the priorities which were based on a strategic assessment. 
It was reiterated that this ensured that the Partnership fulfilled its obligations in 
accordance with sections of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2006, by working 
with the Police, the Health Service, the Probation Service and the Fire and 
Rescue Service. Attention was drawn to the main messages resulting from the 
activities undertaken in 2020/21 together with the year's main achievements.   

 

The main milestones for 2020 – 2021 were highlighted and the Scrutiny 
Committee was asked to support the priorities listed in the report together with 
the future direction of the work.   
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to an observation regarding concerns that crimes using scams were 
on the increase and the need to raise further awareness on how to identify, avoid 
or report them, it was reported that the Police and the Trading Standards Unit 
were carrying out work to promote this. It was noted that the Communications 
Team had conducted several campaigns to draw attention to the matter on the 
Council's website and on social media, but there was a need to avoid 
overwhelming the audience with too much information. It was reinforced that the 
matter was being addressed by the Safeguarding Panel and that the Older 
People Commissioner had identified it as a national matter with several attempts 
made to raise awareness.  
 
In response to an observation regarding the Police's lack of resources and the 
Council not having sufficient enforcement resources to deal with matters and 
offences related to traffic and highways, it was noted, that although traffic matters 
were not within the Partnership's remit, that the Police and the Council had 
collaborated well recently (over the period of the pandemic) to deal with these 
matters, but that there was room for improvement.   
 
In response to an increase in substance misuse and that the use was going 
under the radar in a number of communities, it was highlighted that work was 
being done regionally to increase support. An observation was made that the 
Partnership was only reporting on the number of reported crime, nevertheless, it 
was collaborating well with County Lines to gather information to gain an 
understanding of the situation in order to make interventions. Members were 
encouraged to share any knowledge of local matters with the Police to respond / 
investigate the incidents. 

 
During the discussion, the following observations were submitted by members:- 

 Legalising drugs would free up money to undertake preventative work 
rather than spending money on policing the problem. Need to look at 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 

innovative ways of dealing with the situation. 

 It was suggested that the Police should present a training session again 
for the members on the work being done to tackle County Lines. 

 Needed police presence in our communities - more powers locally to deal 
with local matters and to prevent antisocial behaviour. 

 That the Home Office should consider abolishing the Police 
Commissioner function and create a Mayor post for north Wales - need to 
consider where the matter could be discussed. 

 
 

RESOLVED  
 
a) To accept the contents of the report and the appended documents 

noting the observations 
b) The priorities and the future direction of the work were supported. 

 
 
8.   THE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 OF THE GWYNEDD AND ANGLESEY PUBLIC 

SERVICES BOARD 
 

 A report was submitted by the Council Leader outlining the achievements of the 
Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board during 2019/20.  
 
He expanded on the contents of the report and a brief update was provided on 
the developments within the priority areas along with the work of the sub-groups 
responsible for those areas. Since March, 2020, in light of the covid-19 
pandemic, it was explained that public bodies had had to adjust to respond to the 
health crisis by changing their way of working and communicating with others.  
 
It was highlighted that the public bodies were moving towards recovery and 
considering the social, economic, environmental and cultural effects. It was noted 
that the regional group which was coordinating the response to the crisis had 
asked the Public Services Boards across the north to look at the recovery work 
with a focus on community resilience. A workshop had been held for Gwynedd 
and Anglesey PSB in September, where consideration had been given to how 
the Board could respond to 40 matters that had been identified by the Board 
partners. It had been concluded that eight matters required further attention. It 
was noted that they were investigating how the Board could operate without 
duplicating the work already undertaken by individual partners to add value. The 
sub-groups’ remits would be updated to respond to the matters. 

 
Members expressed their thanks for the report. 

 
During the discussion, the following observations were submitted by members:- 
 

 Homes for local people - the housing market had witnessed a boom 
recently. The priority was homes for local people not that they were of an 
innovative nature. 

 That a 'Community' Housing Association should prepare housing that 
would protect society. Disappointed that the report did not address the 
concerns of Gwynedd residents in terms of a lack of housing for local 
people. 

 There was an opportunity for the Board to influence changes to Planning 
legislation. It was suggested that it could be included as part of the 
Board's remit to press on the Government to change the planning field to 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 

enable houses to be safeguarded for local people. 

 Needed to press on the Government to bring social housing under the 
Local Authority's banner  

 The Adra company was no longer something that could be controlled 

 The Wales Self-build Scheme was a field to consider - a pioneering 
scheme 

 Lack of housing for local people was having an impact on the language - 
people moving away 

 The points system for managing the Common Housing Register was 
ineffective  
 

 That there was a need for assurance on how the implementation and the 
success of regional recovery schemes were being measured  

 Language Charter - needed more backbone and needed to promote and 
influence the use of the Charter more broadly 

 There was a need to protect policies for fire containment, land protection 
and agriculture in the context of climate change 

 There was a need to see a difference in the field of care - closure of 
residential/nursing homes, shortage of carers was a concern, shortage of 
GPs who spoke Welsh, shortage of dentists, increase in mental health 

 That there was a need to ensure that money was available to deal with 
poverty 

 In response to observations regarding housing for local people, it was 
noted that Welsh Government was responsible for changing the 
constitution of the Adra Company and that they had undermined the 
Council's decision. It was accepted that there was a need for authorities to 
lobby to change planning procedure and it was suggested that the Board 
should share messages with the Government on the impact the situation 
was having on communities and the wellbeing of our citizens. It was 
reiterated that a meeting had been arranged between the Leader and 
housing and planning officers to discuss the work being done to seek to 
convince the Welsh Government on these matters. It was also highlighted 
that the Gwynedd Council Housing Action Plan that would propose 
possible solutions was eagerly awaited.  

 The points system had been amended to a bands system that would 
prioritise local people. It was reiterated that the technical problems related 
to the Housing Options Team were being addressed. 

 It was reported that the Regional Group that was responsible for 
measuring the work of the recovery plans and long-term success would 
be measured, as it would be difficult to see progress in the short-term. It 
was reported that the Regional Group was a group of officers that had 
been established as a successor to the Emergency Response Group. It 
was noted that there was concern regarding the lack of contribution from 
Elected Members to the group's decisions and that information from 
politicians was needed to contribute to the discussion. 

 That Agriculture Policy prioritised the environment rather than food 
production  

 In the care field, money had been offered to the Penrhos Home and that 
the matter was now in the hands of the Local Health Board. The Home 
was an important resource for the area - needed to continue to press on 
the health service. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To accept the report on the progress of the Gwynedd and Anglesey 



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22/10/20 

Public Services Board's work and to accept the observations.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


